of rebalancing calibrated by reference to changes to credit spreads since 31 December 2006.

Previously, for the purpose of presentation of the Group’s operating results, the return on capital held centrally to back the
economic capital requirements for the Taiwan life business has been allocated to the operating result for Asian operations with a
consequent reduction in Group shareholders’ other income for EEV basis reporting. In the 2008 results this approach has no
longer been applied. The presentation of the 2007 comparative results has been adjusted accordingly, as explained in note 6(iv).

Effect of changes in economic assumptions and time value of cost of options and guarantees
Movements in the value of in-force business caused by changes in economic assumptions and the time value of cost of options
and guarantees resulting from changes in economic factors are recorded in non-operating results.

5. Margins on new business premiums

New Business
Premiums

New Business Margin
(note (i))

Single Regular

Annual
Premium and
Contribution

Equivalents
(APE)

Present
Value of

New
Business

Premiums
(PVNBP)

Pre-Tax New
Business

Contribution
(notes (ii)

and (iii)) (APE) (PVNBP)
2008  £m £m £m £m £m % %
Asian operations (note (iv))  1,457 1,216 1,362 7,308 741 54 10.1
US operations   6,917 24 716 7,140 293 41 4.1
UK insurance operations (note (vi))  6,929 254 947 8,081 273 29 3.4
Total  15,303 1,494 3,025 22,529 1,307 43 5.8

EEV  12

New Business
Premiums

New Business Margin
(note (i))

 Single Regular

Annual Premium
and

Contribution
Equivalents

(APE)

Present Value
of New

Business
Premiums

(PVNBP)

Pre-Tax New
Business

Contribution
(notes (ii)

and (iii)) (APE) (PVNBP)
2007  £m £m £m £m £m % %
Asian operations (notes (iv) and (v))  1,793 1,108 1,287 6,906 643 50 9.3
US operations  6,515 19 671 6,666 285 42 4.3
UK insurance operations (note (vi))  6,632 247 910 7,736 277 30 3.6
Total  14,940 1,374 2,868 21,308 1,205 42 5.7
Notes
(i) New business margins are shown on two bases, namely the margins by reference to Annual Premium and Contribution Equivalents (APE)

and the Present Value of New Business Premiums (PVNBP). APEs are calculated as the aggregate of regular new business amounts and
one-tenth of single new business amounts. PVNBPs are calculated as equalling single premiums plus the present value of expected
premiums of new regular premium business, allowing for lapses and other assumptions made in determining the EEV new business
contribution.

(ii) In determining the EEV basis value of new business written in the year the policies incept, premiums are included in projected cash flows

[…]

(Loss) profit before tax attributable to shareholders (49) (103)
Tax attributable to shareholders’ (loss) profit 13 28
Loss from continuing operations after tax / loss for the year  (36) (75)

Earnings per share

Decrease in earning per share
(in pence)

Basic and diluted based on (loss) profit from continuing operations
attributable to equity holders of the company (1.5)p (3.1)p

Consolidated balance sheet
Increase (decrease) in shareholders’

equity
 £m £m
Deferred tax assets 10 26
Other debtors (625) (388)
Policyholders liability – contract liabilities (including amounts in respect of

contracts classified as investment contracts under IFRS 4) (103) (140)
Unallocated surplus of with-profits funds 495 392
Deferred tax liabilities 113 73
Provisions (65) (102)
Shareholders’ equity (175) (139)

IFRS  28

Effect on the Group’s supplementary analysis of (loss) profit and movements in shareholders’ equity:
 2008 2007

Previous
basis

Effect of
adoption of

IFRIC 14
Revised

basis

As
previously
published

Effect of
adoption of

IFRIC 14
After

change
 £m £m £m £m £m £m
Operating profit based on longer-

term investment returns 1,371 (24) 1,347 1,213 (12) 1,201
Short-term fluctuations in

investment returns on
shareholder-backed business (1,783) – (1,783) (137) – (137)

Shareholders’ share of actuarial
and other gains and losses on
defined benefit pension schemes 11 (25) (14) 90 (91) (1)

(Loss) profit before tax (401) (49) (450) 1,166 (103) 1,063
Tax 46 13 59 (382) 28 (354)
(Loss) profit after tax (355) (36) (391) 784 (75) 709
Profits from discontinued

operations – – – 241 – 241
Less minority interests (5) – (5) (3) – (3)
(Loss) profit for the year (360) (36) (396) 1,022 (75) 947
Other movements in reserves (608) – (608) (309) – (309)
Shareholders’ equity at the

beginning of the year 6,201 (139) 6,062 5,488 (64) 5,424
Shareholders’ equity at the end of

the year 5,233 (175) 5,058 6,201 (139) 6,062

R Intended sale of legacy agency book and agency force in Taiwan to China Life Insurance of Taiwan

On 20 February 2009, the Company announced that it had entered into an agreement to sell the assets and liabilities of its
agency distribution business and its agency force in Taiwan to China Life Insurance Company Ltd of Taiwan for the nominal sum
of NT$1 subject to regulatory approval.  In addition, the Company will invest £45 million to purchase a 9.95 per cent stake in
China Life through a share placement.  The business to be transferred represents 94 per cent of Prudential’s’ in-force liabilities in